## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1206 by Representative Leger

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- Delete Committee Amendments Nos.1 through 11 proposed by the Senate Committee on
  Judiciary A and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2014.
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 Delete Amendments Nos. 1 and 2 proposed by the Legislative Bureau and adopted by the6 Senate on May 22, 2014.
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, at the end of line 5, delete "and"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 6, after "2519(A)" and before "and" insert ", and Section 1 of Act 277 of the
   2013 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 10, after "court;" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 11 through 13 14 13 in their entirety and insert "to provide for the creation of a task force to perform a study 15 to provide for recommendations on the number of judges necessary in the municipal and traffic courts of New Orleans, and on methods and procedures to effectuate the consolidation 16 of the New Orleans Traffic Court and the New Orleans Municipal Court; to provide for 17 certain procedures, duties, membership, and reporting deadlines of the task force; to 18 19 authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property; to provide for the creation of a committee to make a recommendation regarding certain state property and to provide for 20 21 its membership; and"

- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 23 On page 19, after line 11, add the following:

24 "Section 11. Section 1 of Act 227 of the 2013 Legislative Session of the Louisiana
25 Legislature is hereby amended and reenacted as follows:

Section 1.(<u>A</u>) The commissioner of administration shall have the authority to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement with the BioDistrict New Orleans to allow the former Louisiana State Supreme Court site and the former state office building site located at 325 Loyola Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana, to be utilized as the new civil district court site <u>or</u> to transfer such site to the city of New Orleans either for the appraised value or in exchange for value equivalent to the appraised value.

(B) The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget may create a committee to
 provide a recommendation to the commissioner of administration regarding the transfer of
 the property sites provided for in Paragraph A of this Section. The committee shall consist
 of the following members:

- 36 (1) Five members from the Division of Administration.
- 37 (2) Three members of the Louisiana House of Representatives as follows:
- 38 (a) One member whose legislative district includes the property located at 325
   39 Loyola Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana.
- 40 (b) Two members appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives.
  41 (3) Three members of the Senate as follows:

## SFAHB1206 DUCHARMM 5428

- (a) One member whose legislative district includes the property located at 325
   Loyola Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana.
   (b) Two members appointed by the President of the Senate." 1 2
- 3

4